## City of Norman, OK



Municipal Building Council Chambers 201 West Gray Street Norman, OK 73069

## Master

## File Number: SC-1314-4

File ID:	SC-1314-4	Туре:	Special Claim	Status:	Consent Item
Version:	1	Reference:	Item No. 21	In Control:	City Council
Department:	Legal Department	Cost:	\$2,001.73	File Created:	07/11/2013
File Name:	Special Claim of Robert K	. Watson, Jr.		Final Action:	
Title:	BY ROBERT K. WA	ATSON, JR., FALLING OU	FOR DA	THE AMOUNT OF \$2,001.7 MAGES TO HIS VEHIC STREET MAINTENANCE	LE DUE TO
Notes:		amount of \$2, . Watson, Jr.	001.73 contin	pecial Claim No. SC-1314 gent upon obtaining a Re	· · · · · · ·
				Agenda Date:	
				Agenda Number:	21
Attachments:	Clerk Memo Watson, Wat Report, Watson Title	son Claim, Wat	son Police		
Project Manager:	Jeanne Snider, Assistant	City Attorney			
Entered by:	jayme.rowe@normanok.g	lov		Effective Date:	
History of Legislative File					
Ver- Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To	: Due Date:	Return Result:

## Text of Legislative File SC-1314-4

Body

sion:

**BACKGROUND**: A claim has been filed by Robert K. Watson, Jr. for damages to his vehicle on April 25, 2013 in the amount of \$2,001.73. Mr. Watson alleges that several tools fell out of the bed of a City of Norman Street Maintenance vehicle on Robinson Street, striking and damaging his vehicle.

**DISCUSSION**: This incident was investigated by Greg Hall, Street Superintendent. According to his investigation, a Street Maintenance truck was traveling eastbound on Robinson Street near Woods Avenue on the afternoon of April 25, 2013. Mr. Watson's vehicle was traveling westbound in the same area. The Street Division employee driving the truck did not secure the tools adequately and several tools fell out of the bed of the truck and struck Mr. Watson's vehicle as the two vehicles passed each other on Robinson.

Therefore, as indicated above, there appears to be possible negligence on the part of the City in this matter and, consequently, potential liability on the City. The amount claimed by Mr. Watson appears to be reasonable.

Date:

**RECOMMENDATION**: Based upon the above and foregoing, it is the recommendation of the City Attorney's Office that the claim by Robert K. Watson, Jr. for damage to his vehicle in the amount of \$2,001.73, as above set forth, be approved.